

Reliance Brands Holding UK Limited
Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December, 2020

Independent auditor's report to the members of Reliance Brands Holding UK Limited.

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Reliance Brands Holding UK Limited. (the 'parent company') and its subsidiaries (the 'group') for the period ended 31 December 2020, which comprise the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated and company balance sheets, and the consolidated and company statement of changes in equity, consolidated statement of cash flows and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union and, as regards the parent company financial statements, as applied in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 2006.

In our opinion:

- the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the group's and of the parent company's affairs as at 31 December 2020 and of the group's loss for the year then ended;
- the group financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the European Union;
- the parent company financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the European Union and as applied in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 2006; and
- the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 'Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements' section of our report. We are independent of the group and the parent company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to report to you where:

- the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or
- the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the group's or the parent company's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the strategic report and the directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the strategic report and the directors' report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matter on which we are required to report under the Companies Act 2006

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the group and the parent company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the strategic report or the directors' report.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept by the parent company, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the parent company financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of directors for the financial statements

The directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the group's and the parent company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the group or the parent company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Devender Arora ACA (Senior Statutory Auditor)
For and on behalf of PBG Associates Limited
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditors
65 Delamare Road
Hayes, Middx
UB4 0NN
Dated: April 22, 2021

**Consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income
for period ended 31 December 2020**

	Note	Consolidated 2020 £000	Consolidated 2019 £000	Company 2020 £000	Company 2019 £000
Gross transaction value	2	25,813	32,811	-	-
Revenue	1,3	24,413	29,698	-	-
Cost of sales		<u>(11,678)</u>	<u>(12,264)</u>	-	-
Gross profit		12,735	17,434	-	-
Distribution expenses		(10,308)	(8,558)	-	-
Administrative expenses		(7,577)	(3,240)	(176)	(12)
Other Income		737	525	-	-
Other Operating income		634	8	-	-
Operating profit/(loss)	4	<u>(3,779)</u>	<u>6,169</u>	<u>(176)</u>	<u>(12)</u>
EBITDA	2	8,567	8,233	(176)	(12)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	9,10	<u>(4,788)</u>	<u>(2,064)</u>	-	-
		3,779	6,169	(176)	(12)
Financial income	6	-	19	-	-
Financial expenses	6	<u>(6,239)</u>	<u>(2,878)</u>	<u>(764)</u>	<u>(584)</u>
Net financing expense		<u>(6,239)</u>	<u>(2,859)</u>	<u>(764)</u>	<u>(584)</u>
Profit/(Loss) before tax		<u>(10,018)</u>	<u>3,310</u>	<u>(940)</u>	<u>(596)</u>
Taxation	7	1,280	(56)	179	113
Profit/(Loss) for the period		<u>(8,738)</u>	<u>3,254</u>	<u>(761)</u>	<u>(483)</u>
Other comprehensive income					
<i>Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>					
Foreign currency translation differences – foreign operations		-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax		-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income		<u>(8,738)</u>	<u>3,254</u>	<u>(761)</u>	<u>(483)</u>

**Consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income
for period ended 31 December 2020**

	2020 £000	2019 £000
Profit/(Loss) attributable to:		
Equity holders of the parent	(8,738)	3,254
Non-controlling interests	-	-
	<u>(8,738)</u>	<u>3,254</u>
Total comprehensive income attributable to:		
Equity holders of the parent	(8,738)	3,254
Non-controlling interests	-	-
	<u>(8,738)</u>	<u>3,254</u>

There are no recognised gains or losses other than those passing through the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income.

The notes on pages 11 to 25 form part of these financial statements.

All amounts relate to continuing operations.

Balance sheet at 31 December 2020

	Note	Consolidated 2020 £000	Consolidated 2019 £000	Company 2020 £000	Company 2019 £000
Non-current assets					
Property, plant and equipment	9	1,03,934	1,07,648	-	-
Intangible assets	10	74,217	74,357	-	-
Investment in subsidiaries	11	-	-	1,01,711	34,231
		<u>1,78,151</u>	<u>1,82,005</u>	<u>1,01,711</u>	<u>34,231</u>
Current assets					
Inventories	13	7,714	10,489	-	-
Trade and other receivables	14	3,179	5,059	11,606	31,324
Cash and cash equivalents	15	188	9,453	1	3,999
		<u>11,081</u>	<u>25,001</u>	<u>11,607</u>	<u>35,323</u>
Total assets		<u>1,89,232</u>	<u>2,07,006</u>	<u>1,13,318</u>	<u>69,553</u>
Current liabilities					
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings	16	(1,348)	(161)	(1,348)	-
Trade and other payables	17	(12,834)	(21,646)	(12,736)	(2,611)
Lease Liabilities	21	(988)	(988)	-	-
		<u>(15,170)</u>	<u>(22,795)</u>	<u>(14,084)</u>	<u>(2,611)</u>
Non-current liabilities					
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings	16	-	(33,712)	-	(33,672)
Other payables	17	-	(525)	-	-
Lease Liabilities	21	(1,05,669)	(1,06,705)	-	-
Provisions	18	-	(1,585)	-	-
Deferred tax liabilities	12	(2,642)	(4,304)	-	-
		<u>(1,08,311)</u>	<u>(1,46,831)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(33,672)</u>
Total liabilities		<u>(1,23,481)</u>	<u>(1,69,626)</u>	<u>(14,084)</u>	<u>(36,282)</u>
Net assets		<u>65,751</u>	<u>37,380</u>	<u>99,234</u>	<u>33,271</u>

Balance sheet at 31 December 2020 (continued)

	<i>Note</i>	Consolidated 2020 £000	Consolidated 2019 £000	Company 2020 £000	Company 2019 £000
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent					
Share capital	19	72,959	35,940	72,959	35,940
Translation reserve		462	372	-	-
Retained earnings		(7,670)	1,068	26,275	(2,669)
		<u>65,751</u>	<u>37,380</u>	<u>99,234</u>	<u>33,271</u>
Equity attributable to non-controlling interests		-	-	-	-
Total equity		<u><u>65,751</u></u>	<u><u>37,380</u></u>	<u><u>99,234</u></u>	<u><u>33,271</u></u>

The notes on pages 11 to 25 form part of these financial statements.

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 22 April 2021 and were signed on its behalf by:

Saji Varghese

Director

Company registered number: 12071632

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

	Share capital	Translation reserve	Retained earnings	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	£000	£000	£000	£000	£000	£000
Balance at 1 January 2020	35,940	372	1,068	37,380	-	37,380
Issued during the year	37,019	-	-	37,019	-	37,019
Total comprehensive income for the period						
Loss for the period	-	-	(8,738)	(8,738)	-	(8,738)
Other comprehensive expense	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	72,959	372	(7,670)	65,661	-	65,661
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity						
Movement during the year	-	90	-	90	-	90
Balance at 31 December 2020	72,959	462	(7,670)	65,751	-	65,751

The notes on pages 11 to 25 form part of these financial statements.

Company statement of changes in equity

	Share capital	Retained earnings	Total equity
	£000	£000	£000
Balance at 1 January 2020	35,940	(2,669)	33,271
Reserves of liquidating entities.		29,705	29,705
Issued during the year	<u>37,019</u>	-	<u>37,019</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period			
Loss for the period	-	(761)	(761)
Total comprehensive profit for the period	-	(761)	(761)
Balance at 31 December 2020	<u><u>72,959</u></u>	<u><u>26,275</u></u>	<u><u>99,234</u></u>
	Share capital	Retained earnings	Total equity
	£000	£000	£000
Balance at 1st August 2019	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period			
Loss for the period	-	(483)	(483)
Total comprehensive profit for the period	-	(483)	(483)
Capital contribution	<u>35,940</u>	<u>(2,186)</u>	<u>33,754</u>
Balance at 31 December 2019	<u><u>35,940</u></u>	<u><u>(2,669)</u></u>	<u><u>33,271</u></u>

The notes on pages 11 to 25 form part of these financial statements.

**Consolidated cash flow statement
for year ended 31 December 2020**

	Note	Consolidated 2020 £000	Consolidated 2019 £000	Company 2020 £000	Company 2019 £000
Cash flows from operating activities					
Profit/(Loss) for the period		(8,738)	3,254	(761)	(483)
<i>Adjustments for:</i>					
Depreciation and amortisation	9,10	4,788	2,064	-	-
Financial income	6	-	(19)	-	-
Financial expense	6	6,239	2,878	764	584
Taxation	7	(1,280)	56	(179)	(113)
		<u>1,009</u>	<u>8,233</u>	<u>(176)</u>	<u>(13)</u>
(Increase)/Decrease in trade and other receivables		1,879	(5,058)	(17,878)	(31,324)
(Increase)/Decrease in inventories		2,776	(10,489)	-	-
Increase/(Decrease) in trade and other payables		(11,703)	1,67,610	11,472	36,397
		<u>(6,039)</u>	<u>1,60,296</u>	<u>(6,582)</u>	<u>5,060</u>
Tax paid		-	-	-	-
Net cash from/ (used in) operating activities		<u>(6,039)</u>	<u>1,60,296</u>	<u>(6,582)</u>	<u>5,060</u>
Cash flows from investing activities					
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	9	(520)	(1,09,604)	-	-
Investment in Subsidiaries		-	-	-	(34,231)
Acquisition of other intangible assets	10	(415)	(74,464)	-	-
Net cash used in investing activities		<u>(935)</u>	<u>(1,84,068)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(34,231)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities					
Capital contribution received		3,308	34,126	3,348	33,754
Payment of finance lease liabilities		(1,036)	(489)	-	-
Net financial expense paid		(5,052)	(2,859)	(764)	(584)
Net cash (used in)/from financing activities		<u>(2,780)</u>	<u>30,778</u>	<u>2,584</u>	<u>33,170</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(9,754)	7,006	(3,998)	3,999
Cash and cash equivalents at start of the period		7,006	-	3,999	-
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held		-	-	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	15	<u>(2,748)</u>	<u>7,006</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>3,999</u>

Cash and cash equivalents as stated above include Bank overdraft under Trade and other payables

The notes on pages 11 to 25 form part of these financial statements.

Notes to the financial statements

1. Statutory Information & Accounting policies

Reliance Brands Holding UK Limited (the "Company") is a company incorporated and domiciled in the UK. The registered number is 12071632 and the registered address is 105 (8th Floor) Wigmore Street, London, United Kingdom, W1U 1QY

The group financial statements consolidate those of the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the "Group").

The group financial statements have been prepared and approved by the Directors in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union ("Adopted IFRSs").

The accounting policies set out below have, unless otherwise stated, been applied consistently to all periods presented in these group financial statements.

Judgements made by the Directors, in the application of these accounting policies that have significant effect on the financial statements and estimates with a significant risk of material adjustment in the next year are discussed in Note 24.

1.1. Measurement convention

The financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis except where IFRSs require an alternative treatment.

1.2. Going concern

The Director expect the retail climate through 2020 to remain uncertain and will continue to present an unpredictable trading environment. However, the Director believe the continuous implementation of the 5-year plan strategy and the subsequent positive results delivered in 2020 to date has provided some protection against potential future sales downturn. The expansion into our International Franchise market also continues to diversify our risk and reliance on the UK market.

Financial forecasts, including sensitivities, for the year have been prepared using conservative sales levels and cost planning accordingly has been aligned to those sales estimates. The group has made considerable effort to improve cost base management, reduce cash levels tied up in working capital by managing stock orders on a just in time basis, and ease pressures on cash flow by managing supplier expectations.

The Director, after considering the financial forecasts, appropriate sensitivities, current trading and available facilities expect the group and therefore the company to have adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. The Director also anticipate that the existing funding facilities to remain in place.

The Company's parent, Reliance Brands Limited India, has indicated that for at least 12 months from the date of approval of these financial statements, it will continue to make available any working capital funds as needed by the Group. Reliance Industries Limited continues to be extremely supportive of Hamleys, from both a strategic and financial perspective.

As with any company placing reliance on other group entities for financial support, the Directors acknowledge that there can be no certainty that this support will continue, although at the date of approval of these financial statements they have no reason to believe that it will not do so.

Based on all of the evidence available the Director continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements.

1.3. Basis of consolidation

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. In assessing control, the Group takes into consideration potential voting rights that are currently exercisable. The acquisition date is the date on which control is transferred to the acquirer. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated.

1.4. Foreign currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the functional currency). The consolidated financial information is presented in pounds sterling which are the Company's functional and Group's presentational currency.

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the respective functional currencies of Group entities at the foreign exchange rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are retranslated to the functional currency at the foreign exchange rate ruling at that date. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations, including goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on consolidation, are translated to the Group's presentational currency, sterling, at foreign exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date. The revenues and expenses of foreign operations are translated at an average rate for the year where this rate approximates to the foreign exchange rates ruling at the dates of the transactions.

Exchange differences arising from this translation of foreign operations are reported as an item of other comprehensive income and accumulated in the translation reserve.

1.5. Classification of financial instruments issued by the Group

Following the adoption of IAS 32, financial instruments issued by the Group are treated as equity only to the extent that they meet the following two conditions:

- (a) they include no contractual obligations upon the group to deliver cash or other financial assets or to exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another party under conditions that are potentially unfavourable to the group; and
 - (b) where the instrument will or may be settled in the company's own equity instruments, it is either a non-derivative that includes no obligation to deliver a variable number of the company's own equity instruments or is a derivative that will be settled by the company's exchanging a fixed amount of cash or other financial assets for a fixed number of its own equity instruments.
- To the extent that this definition is not met, the proceeds of issue are classified as a financial liability. Where the instrument so classified takes the legal form of the company's own shares, the amounts presented in these financial statements for called up share capital and share premium account exclude amounts in relation to those shares.

1.6. Non-derivative financial instruments

Non-derivative financial instruments comprise investments in equity and debt securities, trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, loans and borrowings, and trade and other payables.

Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables are recognised initially at fair value. Subsequent to initial recognition they are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are recognised initially at fair value. Subsequent to initial recognition they are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and call deposits. Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group's cash management are included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose only of the cash flow statement.

Interest-bearing borrowings

Interest-bearing borrowings are recognised initially at fair value less attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, interest-bearing borrowings are stated at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

1.7. Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Where parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items of property, plant and equipment.

Leases in which the Group assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the leased asset are classified as finance leases. Leased assets acquired by way of finance lease are stated at an amount equal to the lower of their fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments at inception of the lease, less accumulated depreciation and less accumulated impairment losses. Operating lease payments are accounted for as described at 1.14 below.

Depreciation is charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each part of an item of property, plant and equipment. Land is not depreciated. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

- Leasehold property Shorter of lease of premises or 10 years
- Fixtures and fittings 3 -5 years
- Computer equipment 3 years

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each balance sheet date.

1.8. Intangible assets and goodwill

Goodwill

Goodwill is stated at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units and is not amortised but is tested annually for impairment.

Other intangible assets

Expenditure on internally generated goodwill and brands is recognised in the income statement as an expense as incurred.

Other intangible assets that are acquired by the Group are stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

Amortisation

Amortisation is charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of intangible assets unless such lives are indefinite. Intangible assets with an indefinite useful life and goodwill are systematically tested for impairment at each balance sheet date. Other intangible assets are amortised from the date they are available for use. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

- Hamleys brand Indefinite life
- Other branding 4 years
- Franchise agreements 27 years (Note 10)
- Non-compete agreements 27 years (Note 10)
- Favourable lease 10 years (Note 10)
- Trademarks 5 years
- Concession agreement 9 years (Note 10)
- Computer software 3 years

1.9. Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is based on the weighted average principle and includes expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories and other costs in bringing them to their existing location and condition.

Where necessary, a provision is made to reduce the cost to no more than net realisable value having regard to the nature and condition of inventory as well as anticipated utilisation and saleability.

1.10. Impairment excluding inventories and deferred tax assets

Financial assets (including receivables)

A financial asset not carried at fair value through profit or loss is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortised cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. Interest on the impaired asset continues to be recognised through the unwinding of the discount. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.

Non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Group's non-financial assets, other than inventories and deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. For goodwill, and intangible assets that have indefinite useful lives or that are not yet available for use, the recoverable amount is estimated each year at the same time.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "cash-generating unit"). The goodwill acquired in a business combination, for the purpose of impairment testing, is allocated to cash-generating units, or ("CGU"). Subject to an operating segment ceiling test, for the purposes of goodwill impairment testing, CGUs to which goodwill has been allocated are aggregated so that the level at which impairment is tested reflects the lowest level at which goodwill is monitored for internal reporting purposes. Goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated to groups of CGUs that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognised in respect of CGUs are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the units, and then to reduce the carrying amounts of the other assets in the unit (group of units) on a *pro rata* basis.

An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed. In respect of other assets, impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

1.11. Employee benefits

Defined contribution plans

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which the company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further amounts. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution pension plans are recognised as an expense in the income statement in the periods during which services are rendered by employees.

Short-term benefits

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid under short-term cash bonus or profit-sharing plans if the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

1.12. Provisions

A provision is recognised in the balance sheet when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, that can be reliably measured and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation.

1.13. Revenue

Revenue comprises the fair value of goods sold to external customers and franchisees, net of value added tax and promotional discounts. Revenue is recognised on the sale of goods when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the customer and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably. The significant risks and rewards of ownership are deemed to have been passed when sold over the counter in store, when despatched for online sales and when despatched to franchisees. Territory fees are spread over the term of the initial contract period. Store opening fees paid by franchisees are recognised at the point the store opens. Franchise royalties are based upon a percentage of reported sales and are recognised on a monthly basis when earned.

1.14. Expenses

Operating lease payments

Payments made under operating leases are recognised in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Contingent rentals arising under operating leases are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

In the event that lease incentives are received to enter into an operating lease such incentives are recognised as a liability. Lease incentives are recognised as a reduction of rental expense on a straight line basis over the lease term, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the lease are consumed.

Finance lease payments

Minimum lease payments are apportioned between the finance charge and the reduction of the outstanding liability. The finance charge is allocated to each period during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

Financing income and expenses

Financing expenses comprise of interest payable on shareholder loans and finance leases and the unwinding of the discount on provisions. Financing income comprise interest receivable on funds invested.

Interest income and interest payable is recognised in profit or loss as it accrues, using the effective interest method.

1.15. Taxation

Tax on the profit or loss for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the income statement except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity, in which case it is recognised in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is provided on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The following temporary differences are not provided for: the initial recognition of goodwill; the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable profit other than in a business combination, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilised.

1.16. Leases

IFRS 16 changes the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases. In particular it requires lessees to record all leases on the balance sheet with exemptions available for low value and short-term leases. At the commencement of a lease, a lessee recognises lease payments (lease liability) and an asset representing the right to use the asset during the lease term (leased asset). Lessees subsequently reduce the lease liability when paid and recognise depreciation on the leased asset. A lease liability is remeasured upon the occurrence of certain events such as a change in the lease term or a change in an index or rate used to determine lease payments. The remeasurement normally also adjusts the leased asset. The standard has no impact on the actual cash flows of a group. However the standard requires the capitalisation, and subsequent depreciation, of costs that were previously expensed as paid which impacts disclosures of cash flows within the cash flow statement. The amounts previously expensed as operating cash outflows are instead capitalised and presented as financing cash outflows.

2. Non-IFRS financial information

Gross transaction value

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Gross transaction value	<u>25,813</u>	<u>32,811</u>

Revenue from concessions is required to be shown on a net basis, being the commission received rather than the gross value achieved by concessionaires on sales. The Directors believe that gross transactional value, which presents revenue on a gross basis before adjusting for concessions, represents a good guide to the value of the overall activity of the Group. Statutory turnover includes franchise royalty income and territory fees – these amounts are excluded from gross transactional value.

EBITDA

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and impairments ("EBITDA") has been presented as in the opinion of the Directors, this measure of the group's performance provides useful additional disclosure. It is not intended to be a substitute for, or superior to, GAAP measurements of profit.

3 Revenue

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Sale of goods including goods to franchisees	21,133	25,705
Franchise income	<u>3,280</u>	<u>3,993</u>
Total revenues	<u>24,413</u>	<u>29,698</u>

Franchising revenues include royalties, territory and store opening support fees.

4 Expenses and auditors' remuneration

Included in operating profit/loss are the following:

	Consolidated	Consolidated	Company	Company
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	£000	£000	£000	£000
Rentals under operating leases:				
Hire of plant and machinery	57	25	-	-
Capital contribution and rent free period unwind	(191)	(208)	-	-
Depreciation/amortisation charge for the period				
Depreciation charge - owned plant, property and equipment	1,474	683	-	-
Depreciation charge - right of use assets	3,078	1,273	-	-
Amortisation charge	237	108	-	-
Loss allowance on trade receivable	-	-	-	-
Net gains on foreign currency	<u>(332)</u>	<u>72</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

Auditor's remuneration:	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Audit of these financial statements	40	47

5 Staff numbers and costs

The average number of persons employed by the group (including Director) during the period, analysed by category, was as follows:

	Number of employees	Number of employees
	2020	2019
Selling and distribution	441	555
Administration	57	78
	<u>498</u>	<u>633</u>

The aggregate payroll costs of these persons were as follows:

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Wages and salaries	5,788	5,110
Social security costs	497	255
Contributions to defined contribution plans	204	98
	<u>6,489</u>	<u>5,463</u>

6 Finance income and expense

Recognised in profit or loss

	Consolidated	Consolidated	Company	Company
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	£000	£000	£000	£000
Finance income	-	-	-	-
Other interest income	-	19	-	-
Total finance income	<u>-</u>	<u>19</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Finance expense				
Interest expense on bank loan and overdrafts	137	58	-	-
Interest expense on shareholder loans	764	584	764	584
Interest expense on leases	5,338	2,236	-	-
Total finance expense	<u>6,239</u>	<u>2,878</u>	<u>764</u>	<u>584</u>

7 Taxation

Recognised in the income statement

	Consolidated	Consolidated	Company	Company
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	£000	£000	£000	£000
<i>Current tax expense</i>				
Corporation tax charge for the period	-	-	179	113
Adjustment for prior periods	380	-	-	-
Foreign corporation tax charge for the period	-	73	-	-
Double tax relief	-	(73)	-	-
Current tax expense/(credit)	<u>380</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>179</u>	<u>113</u>
<i>Deferred tax expense</i>				
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(2,171)	5	-	-
Adjustment for prior periods	511	51	-	-
Deferred tax credit	<u>(1,660)</u>	<u>56</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total tax (credit) / expense	<u>(1,280)</u>	<u>56</u>	<u>179</u>	<u>113</u>

The tax charge is reconciled with the standard rates of UK corporation tax as follows:

	2020	2019	2020	2019
	£000	£000	£000	£000
(Loss)/profit for the period	(8,738)	3,254	(761)	(483)
Total tax (credit)/expense	<u>(1,280)</u>	<u>56</u>	<u>(179)</u>	<u>(113)</u>
Profit/(Loss) excluding taxation	<u>(10,018)</u>	<u>3,310</u>	<u>(940)</u>	<u>(596)</u>
Tax using the UK corporation tax rate of 19.00%	(1,903)	629	(179)	(113)
Deferred tax not recognised	(130)	6	-	-
Expenses not deductible for tax	(56)	-	-	-
Loss carried back	-	6	-	-
Losses utilised previously not recognised	(82)	(49)	-	-
Foreign Tax	-	(73)	-	-
Under / (over) provided in prior period	891	(463)	-	-
Total tax credit	<u>(1,280)</u>	<u>56</u>	<u>(179)</u>	<u>(113)</u>

8 Exceptional Items

There are no exceptional items in the period 2020

9 Property, plant and equipment

Consolidated Group

	Properties leased for own use £000	Leasehold land and buildings £000	Fixtures and fittings £000	Computer equipment £000	Total £000
Cost					
Balance at 1 January 2020	1,08,525	2,687	28,490	2,985	1,42,687
Effect of movements in foreign exchange	-	-	-	-	-
Reclassification 1 January 2020	-	19,626	(19,626)	-	-
Additions	-	134	670	10	814
Transfers	-	399	(699)	6	-294
Balance at 31 December 2020	<u>1,08,525</u>	<u>22,846</u>	<u>8,835</u>	<u>3,001</u>	<u>1,43,207</u>
Depreciation and impairment					
Balance at 1 January 2020	4,260	1,568	26,451	2,759	35,039
Reclassification 1 January 2020	-	18,220	(18,220)	-	-
Effect of movements in foreign exchange	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation charge for the period	3,074	761	287	111	4,234
Impairment charge for the period	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2020	<u>7,334</u>	<u>20,550</u>	<u>8,518</u>	<u>2,870</u>	<u>39,273</u>
Net book value					
At 31 December 2020	<u>1,01,190</u>	<u>2,297</u>	<u>316</u>	<u>131</u>	<u>1,03,934</u>
At 31 December 2019	<u>1,04,265</u>	<u>1,119</u>	<u>2,039</u>	<u>225</u>	<u>1,07,648</u>

10 Intangible assets

Consolidated Group

	Computer software £000	Brand £000	Goodwill Consolidation	Other	Total £000
Cost					
Balance at 1 January 2020	4,695	34,813	38,697	3,662	81,867
Effect of movements in foreign exchange	-	-	-	-	-
Additions	121	-	-	-	121
Transfers	294	-	-	-	294
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2020	<u>5,110</u>	<u>34,813</u>	<u>38,697</u>	<u>3,662</u>	<u>82,282</u>
Amortisation and impairment					
Balance at January 2020	3,972	-	-	3,538	7,510
Effect of movements in foreign exchange	-	-	-	-	-
Amortisation charge for the period	468	-	-	87	555
Impairment charge for the period	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2020	<u>4,440</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,610</u>	<u>8,065</u>
Net book value					
At 31 December 2020	<u>670</u>	<u>34,813</u>	<u>38,697</u>	<u>52</u>	<u>74,217</u>
At 31 December 2019	<u>723</u>	<u>34,813</u>	<u>38,697</u>	<u>124</u>	<u>74,357</u>

Included is the Hamleys brand valued at £34.8 million which has an indefinite life. This indefinite life is supported by Hamleys being a well-established and reputable brand and is the world's oldest toy store. There are no known legal or contractual provisions that would limit the life of the brand and it is protected by trademarks that can be renewed indefinitely.

Amortisation charge

All amortisation is recognised in administrative expenses in the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income.

Impairment testing

Goodwill and indefinite life intangible assets are not amortised, but tested annually for impairment on the basis of value in use calculations using discounted cash flows. The group considers there to be one CGU, being the UK business.

The calculated value in use exceeded the carrying value of goodwill and indefinite life intangible assets and no further sensitivity calculations were necessary to conclude there was no impairment. However, a combination of adverse changes in assumptions (such as forecast revenue growth) and other variables (such as discount rates), could result in an impairment in future years.

11 Investments in subsidiaries**Company**

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Cost and net book value at beginning and end of period	<u>1,01,710</u>	<u>34,231</u>

The Group and Company have the following investments in subsidiaries:

Company	Country of incorporation	Principal activity	Class of shares held	Ownership 2020	Ownership 2019
Hamleys of London Limited*	United Kingdom	Toy Retailing	Ordinary	100%	100%
Hamleys (Franchising) Limited*	United Kingdom	Franchise Company	Ordinary	100%	100%
Hamleys Asia Limited*	Hong Kong	Import Company	Ordinary	100%	100%
Hamleys Toys (Ireland) Limited*‡	Ireland	Toy Retailing	Ordinary	100%	100%
Hamleys Global Holdings Limited	United Kingdom	Holding Company	Ordinary	§	100%
The Hamleys Group Limited^	United Kingdom	Holding Company	Ordinary	§	100%
Scrumplacious Limited^	United Kingdom	Retailing	Ordinary	§	100%
Luvley Limited ^	United Kingdom	Retailing	Ordinary	§	100%

* = indirectly held investments in previous year

‡ = Companies ceased trading during the previous year.

§ = 100% subsidiary company with £1 share capital. The company is under liquidation w.e.f. September 17, 2020; hence not considered for consolidation for current year and onwards.

^ = indirectly held investments

Subsidiaries

For the 31 December 2020 financial period end, the Group has consolidated the financial position as at 31 December 2020 and has consolidated results from 01 January 2020 to 31 December 2020 of these subsidiaries except which are under liquidation.

12 Deferred tax assets and liabilities**Consolidated Group**

Recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

	Assets 2020 £000	Liabilities 2020 £000	Assets 2019 £000	Liabilities 2019 £000
Property, plant and equipment	1,358	0	845	-
Intangible assets	0	(6,962)	-	(6,227)
Other temporary differences	134	0	126	-
Losses	2,828	0	952	-
Tax assets / (liabilities)	4,320	(6,962)	1,923	(6,227)
Net of tax assets/ (liabilities)	<u>(4,320)</u>	<u>4,320</u>	<u>(1,923)</u>	<u>1,923</u>
Net tax assets/(liabilities)	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,642)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(4,304)</u>

Movement in deferred tax during the year

	As on 31 December 2019 £000	Recognised in income £000	2020 £000	On acquisition £000	Recognised in income £000	2019 £000
Property, plant and equipment	846	512	1,358	873	(27)	846
Intangible assets	(6,227)	(735)	(6,962)	(6,176)	(51)	(6,227)
Other temporary differences	125	9	134	129	(4)	125
Losses	952	1,876	2,828	983	(31)	952
	<u>(4,304)</u>	<u>1,661</u>	<u>(2,642)</u>	<u>(4,191)</u>	<u>(113)</u>	<u>(4,304)</u>

13 Inventories**Consolidated Group**

	2020 £000	2020 £000
Goods purchased for resale	<u>7,714</u>	<u>10,489</u>

All inventories are expected to be sold within 12 months.

14 Trade and other receivables

	Consolidated	Consolidated	Company	Company
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	£000	£000	£000	£000
Trade receivables	569	1,805	-	-
Amounts owed from group companies	273	-	11,587	31,324
Other Debtors	1,090	1,010	-	-
Prepayments	312	1,881	-	-
Tax receivable	689	283	19	-
Accruals	246	80	-	-
	<u>3,179</u>	<u>5,059</u>	<u>11,606</u>	<u>31,324</u>

Consolidated Group

Ageing of trade receivables (which are included in trade and other receivables), based on invoice date and net of allowance of doubtful debts, is as follows:

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Within 30 days	514	1,019
31-60 days	7	560
61-121 days	6	189
121+ days	42	37
	<u>569</u>	<u>1,805</u>

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of trade receivables during the period was as follows:

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Opening balance	53	-
Impairment loss recognised	(34)	53
Closing balance	<u>19</u>	<u>53</u>

The allowance account for trade receivables is used to record impairment losses unless the Company is satisfied that no recovery of the amount owing is possible; at that point the amounts considered irrecoverable are written off against the trade receivables directly.

15 Cash and cash equivalents/bank overdrafts

	Consolidated	Consolidated	Company	Company
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	£000	£000	£000	£000
Cash and cash equivalents per balance sheet	188	9,453	1	3,999
Cash and cash equivalents per cash flow statement*	<u>(2,748)</u>	<u>7,006</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>3,999</u>
* Comprises:-				
Bank Overdraft	(2,937)	(2,447)	-	-
Cash and Bank Balances	188	9,453	1	3,999

16 Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings

This note provides information about the contractual terms of the Group's interest-bearing loans and borrowings, which are measured at amortised cost. For more information about the Group's exposure to interest rate and foreign currency risk, see Note 20.

	Consolidated 2020 £000	Consolidated 2019 £000	Company 2020 £000	Company 2019 £000
Non-current liabilities				
Finance lease liabilities	-	40	-	-
Unsecured shareholder loans (ultimate parent undertaking)	-	33,672	-	33,672
	<u>-</u>	<u>33,712</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>33,672</u>
Current liabilities				
Unsecured shareholder loans (ultimate parent undertaking)	1,348	-	1,348	-
Current portion of finance lease liabilities	-	161	-	-
	<u>1,348</u>	<u>161</u>	<u>1,348</u>	<u>-</u>

Consolidated Group

Finance lease liabilities

Finance lease liabilities are payable as follows:

	Minimum lease payments 2020 £000	Interest 2020 £000	Principal 2020 £000
Less than one year	-	-	-
Between one and five years	-	-	-
More than five years	-	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	Minimum lease payments 2019 £000	Interest 2019 £000	Principal 2019 £000
Less than one year	171	(10)	161
Between one and five years	41	(1)	40
More than five years	-	-	-
	<u>212</u>	<u>(11)</u>	<u>201</u>

17 Trade and other payables

	Consolidated 2020 £000	Consolidated 2019 £000	Company 2020 £000	Company 2019 £000
<i>Current</i>				
Bank overdraft	2,937	2,447	-	-
Trade payables	2,425	6,320	-	-
Other payables	178	128	1,348	-
Amount owed to Group companies	279	2,015	12,736	2,015
Tax Payable	-	70	-	-
Other tax and Social Security	326	889	-	-
Deferred Income	3,864	4,432	-	-
Accruals	2,652	5,004	-	596
	<u>12,662</u>	<u>21,306</u>	<u>14,084</u>	<u>2,611</u>
<i>Non -Current</i>				
Accruals	<u>172</u>	<u>340</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

Included within accruals and deferred income, both current and non-current are lease incentives and capital contributions that are being spread over the life of the lease and deferred income in respect of territory fees which are being recognised over the life of the initial contract.

18 Provisions
Consolidated Group

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Balance at beginning of period	(1,585)	-
Provisions made during the period	-	(1,585)
Provisions used during the period	1,585	-
Balance at end of period	-	(1,585)
Non-current	-	(1,585)
Current	-	-
	-	(1,585)

Much of the provision, being £1,404,000 relates to an onerous lease for certain land and buildings. The provision represents the director's best estimate of the obligations at each reporting date.

19 Share capital

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Allotted, called up and fully paid		
72,959,354(previous year 35,940,100) Ordinary shares of £1.00 each	72,959	35,940
	72,959	35,940

The reconciliation between the opening and closing balances of each component of the Company and Group's consolidated equity is set out in the Statement of Changes in Equity.

A description of the nature and purpose of each reserve is given below:

Translation reserve

The translation reserve comprises all foreign exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial statements of foreign operations.

20 Financial instruments

Financial risk management

Senior management and the Directors have overall responsibility for the oversight of the Group's risk management framework. Senior management and Directors review and manage risk on an ad hoc basis when required through specific consideration of transactions. When identified, agreed actions are taken to mitigate these risks.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligation and arises principally from the Group's receivables from franchisees.

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk. The trade receivables balance is spread across a large number of different franchisees. The Group has policies in place to ensure that agreements are made with franchisees with an appropriate credit history. The Group only sells to franchisees that are credit-worthy and mitigates risk in certain markets by bank guarantees. The Group monitors the credit-worthiness of counterparties using publicly available information. As a result, the Group's exposure to bad debts is not significant and default rates have historically been very low. Sales to retail customers are made in cash or via major credit cards.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due by ensuring that there is sufficient cash or working capital facilities to meet the Group's cash requirements.

The risk is measured by review of forecast liquidity each month to determine whether there are sufficient credit facilities to meet forecast requirements. Cash flow forecasts are submitted monthly to the Directors. These continue to demonstrate the strong cash generating ability of the business and its ability to operate within existing agreed facilities. For further details of the Group's borrowings, see Note 16.

All short term trade and other payables, accruals and borrowings mature within one year or less. The carrying value of all financial liabilities due in less than one year is equal to their contractual undiscounted cash flows.

The maturity profile of the contractual undiscounted cash flows of the Company and Group's financial liabilities is as follows:

	Consolidated	Consolidated	Company	Company
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	£000	£000	£000	£000
In less than one year	1,348	161	1,348	-
In more than one year but not more than two years	-	-	-	-
More than two years but not more than three years	-	33,712	-	33,672
	1,348	33,873	1,348	33,672

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in the market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Group's income. The Group's exposure to market risk predominantly relates to interest and currency risk.

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to the risk of interest rate fluctuations with regard to the debt provided by Reliance Brands Limited. The Group's policy aims to manage the interest cost of the Group within the constraints of its financial covenants and business plan.

Foreign currency risk

The Group operates internationally and is, therefore, exposed to the foreign exchange risk which can negatively impact revenue, costs, margins and profits.

The Groups transacts with customers in Ireland in Euro, with customers in Denmark, Sweden and Norway in Danish krone, Swedish krona and Norwegian krone respectively, and with franchisees in US Dollar. The Group transacts with its suppliers of finished goods, based in continental Europe and Asia, in Euro and US Dollar. In addition to this, the Group is exposed to transaction risk on the translation and conversion of surplus Euro, US dollar, Danish krone, Swedish krona and Norwegian krone and Hong Kong dollar cash balances into pounds sterling.

The following table shows the extent to which the Group has monetary assets at the balance sheet date in currencies other than the local currency of operation. Monetary assets and liabilities refer to cash, borrowings and other amounts to be received or paid in cash. Amounts exclude intercompany balances which eliminate on consolidation.

	2020		2019	
	Monetary	Monetary	Monetary	Monetary
	Assets	liabilities	Assets	liabilities
	£000	£000	£000	£000
Euro	-	8	-	7
US dollar	497	3,092	2,365	5,822
Danish Krone	-	1	-	9
Swedish Krona	-	-	-	20
	497	3,101	2,365	5,858

Own operated store sales are denominated in GBP whilst franchise revenue is denominated in USD. The USD foreign exchange risk is mitigated by stock purchases being made in USD. The Board will keep monitoring the impact of the exchange rate on the business closely and take appropriate measures to mitigate the impact where necessary.

Fair value disclosures

The fair value of each class of financial assets and liabilities is the carrying amount, based on the following assumptions

Trade receivables, trade payables and borrowings

The fair value approximates the carrying value because of the short maturity of these instruments.

Long-term borrowings

Following a substantial modification to the shareholder loan, management has recognised a fair value adjustment to the carrying value of the loan in the balance sheet.

Fair value hierarchy

Financial instruments carried at fair value should be measured with reference to the following levels:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices)
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

All financial instruments carried at fair value have been measured using a Level 2 valuation method.

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities are as follows:

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Cash and cash equivalents	188	9,453
Trade and other receivables	1,932	2,436
Total financial assets	<u>2,120</u>	<u>11,889</u>
	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Trade and other payables	(8,471)	(16,255)
Borrowings at amortised cost	(1,348)	(33,872)
Total financial liabilities	<u>(9,819)</u>	<u>(50,126)</u>

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the Group's sensitivity to foreign exchange rates for its US dollar financial instruments, the major currency in which the Group's derivatives are denominated.

	2020	2019
	Increase/ (decrease) in equity £000	Increase/ (decrease) in equity £000
10% appreciation in the US dollar	(260)	(346)
10% depreciation in the US dollar	<u>260</u>	<u>346</u>

A strengthening / weakening of sterling, as indicated, against the US dollar at each period would have increased / (decreased) retained earnings by the amounts shown above. This analysis is based on foreign exchange rate variances that the Company considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

There are no material movements in profit and loss for the period.

21 Lease liabilities**Consolidated Group**

The following table shows the remaining contractual maturities of the company's lease liabilities at the end of the current year:

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Less than one year	988	988
Between one and five years	1,931	2,780
More than five years	<u>1,03,644</u>	<u>1,03,925</u>
	<u>1,06,563</u>	<u>1,07,693</u>

The Company leases a number of stores and warehouses under leases of varying lengths, for which incentives/ premiums are received under the relevant lease agreements. One lease relating to the property in Regent Street has 60 years left to run as at 31 December 2020.

During the year £ 5.3 million was recognised as an expense in the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income in respect of leases liabilities.

22. Related parties*Transactions with key management personnel*

Key management personnel include Directors and executive members of the Hamleys Group.

The compensation of key management personnel (including the Directors) is as follows:

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind	415	1,166
Retirement scheme contributions	-	30
	<u>415</u>	<u>1,196</u>

The highest paid director received total remuneration of £137 thousand (Previous Year: £760 thousand)

Other related party transactions

Balances between the Company and its subsidiaries, which are related parties, have been eliminated on consolidation and are not disclosed in this note.

On 16 July 2019, the Group was acquired by Reliance Brands Limited.

	Income	Expenses	Income	Expenses
	2020	2020	2019	2019
	£000	£000	£000	£000
Holding Company				
Reliance Brands Limited				
Shareholder loan interest income/expense	-	764	-	584
Other (sale of stock, royalty)	1,568	-	866	-
Purchase of Stock	-	312	-	-
Other expense	-	-	-	2,015
	<u>1,568</u>	<u>1,076</u>	<u>866</u>	<u>2,599</u>
	Receivables outstanding	Payables outstanding	Receivables outstanding	Payables outstanding
	2020	2020	2019	2019
	£000	£000	£000	£000
Holding Company				
Reliance Brands Limited -Unsecured shareholder loans	-	1,348	-	33,672
Reliance Brands Limited-other payables	-	-	-	2,015
Subsidiary				
Hamleys London Limited	11,587	-	-	-
Hamleys Toys (Ireland) Limited	-	2,908	-	-
Hamleys Franchising Limited	-	9,828	-	-
	<u>11,587</u>	<u>14,084</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>35,687</u>

23. Ultimate parent company and parent company of larger group

The Company's ultimate parent company and controlling party is Reliance Industries Limited, a company incorporated in India. The company office address is 3rd Floor, Maker Chambers IV, 222, Nariman Point, Mumbai, Maharashtra 400021.

24. Accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of the financial information requires the Directors to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods impacted.

The key judgements and estimates employed in the financial statements are considered below.

Impairment of goodwill and indefinite life brand

On an annual basis, the Group is required to perform an impairment review to assess whether the carrying value of goodwill and indefinite life brand is less than its recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is based on a calculation of expected future cash flows, which include estimates of future performance.

Depreciation and amortisation

Judgement is required in assessing the useful economic lives of tangible fixed assets and intangible assets. These assumptions are based on the Directors' best estimate of the life of the asset and its residual value at the end of its economic life.

Impairment of property, plant and equipment and intangibles

The group has undertaken a significant strategic review of its store estate resulting in impairment of fixed assets in loss making stores where a decision has been made to exit. The carrying value of assets for the remaining store assets have been assessed against future cash flows and impairments have been recognised for stores where carrying amounts of the assets may not be recoverable.

Valuation of other intangible assets

The assessment of fair value in a business combination requires the recognition and measurement of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities in the acquired business. The key judgements required are the identification of intangible assets meeting the recognition criteria of IAS 38 and their attributable fair values. The key assumptions in relation to the brand valuation are the Directors' best estimate of its life and the royalty and discount rate used in its valuation.

Recoverability of receivables

Trade receivables are assessed for impairment and are impaired if objective evidence indicates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably. The Directors use historic experience and assessment of future profitability to assess whether an impairment is required.

Recoverability of inventories

The value of inventories is assessed for impairment and where required, a provision is made to reduce the cost to no more than net realisable value. This requires judgement and assumptions are made on anticipated utilisation and saleability, taking into account the nature and condition of inventory as well as historic experience and assessment of future profitability.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilised. The directors make an assessment of future profits based on historical experience and various other forecasting judgements and assumptions. Where it is not deemed probable that future profits will be available, the deferred tax asset is not recognised to this extent.